

20-3366

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, RENT STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF N.Y.C., INC., CONSTANCE NUGENT-MILLER, MYCAK ASSOCIATES LLC, VERMYCK LLC, M&G MYCAK LLC, CINDY REALTY LLC, DANIELLE REALTY LLC, FOREST REALTY, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS, CECILIA JOZA, ALEX SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU, PATTI STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH, LEAH GOODRIDGE, SHEILA GARCIA, RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS,
Defendants-Appellees,

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD (CVH), COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
Intervenors.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF OF GREGORY S. ALEXANDER, MONICA C. BELL, ELIZABETH S. BLACKMAR, MICHAEL C. BLUMM, MATTHEW DESMOND, PAULA A. FRANZESE, DANIEL R. MANDELKER, RICHARD C. SCHRAGGER, CHRISTOPHER SERKIN, AND DANAYA C. WRIGHT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Dayna J. Zolle
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Text and History of the Takings Clause Demonstrate that the Clause Applies Only to the Direct Appropriation of Property or the Functional Equivalent Thereof.....	4
A. The Takings Clause Was Originally Understood to Apply Only to the Direct Physical Appropriation of Property	5
B. The Supreme Court Has Since Held That the Takings Clause Also Applies to the Functional Equivalent of a Physical Appropriation of Property	14
II. On Its Face, the RSL Does Not Effect a Taking	19
A. On Its Face, the RSL Does Not Effect a Physical Taking of Property	20
B. On Its Face, the RSL Does Not Effect a Regulatory Taking <i>Per Se</i>	23
C. On Its Face, the RSL Does Not Effect a Regulatory Taking Under <i>Penn Central</i>	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX.....	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>1256 Hertel Ave. Associates, LLC v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	16
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944).....	26
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. N.Y.S. Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996)	21, 26
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	5
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	20
<i>Gen'l Elec. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Labor</i> , 936 F.2d 1448 (2d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Harmon v. Markus</i> , 412 F. App'x 420 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Hudson Cty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	16
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	25
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870)	3, 4, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	3, 4, 15, 19
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Transp. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 99 U.S. 635 (1879).....	3, 4, 13
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	17
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	14, 15
<i>Park Ave. Tower Assocs. v. City of New York</i> , 746 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	14, 21
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)	22, 25
<i>Respublica v. Sparhawk</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 357 (Pa. 1788).....	6
<i>Seawall Assoc. v. City of New York</i> , 542 N.E.2d 1059 (N.Y.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 976 (1989).....	27
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	13, 15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Cent. Eureka Mining Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 155 (1958).....	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	19, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	25
<i>West 95 Hous. Corp. v. NYC Dep’t of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 31 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.3.....	1, 22, 24, 27
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.5(a)(1)(i).....	22
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.5(a)(1)(ii).....	22
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.5(a)(2).....	22
Emergency Tenant Protection Law, N.Y. Unconsol. Law tit. 23 §§ 8621 <i>et seq.</i> (McKinney).....	1
Rent Stabilization Law, N.Y.C. Admin. Code §§ 26-501 <i>et seq.</i>	1
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-511(b)(9)(b)	22
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-511(c)(6-a).....	24
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-511(c)(9)(b)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

Page(s)

CHARTERS, ORDINANCES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fundamental Constitutions of Carolina art. 44 (1669), *reprinted in 1 Bernard Schwartz, The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History* (1971)..... 7

Magna Carta art. 28 (1215), *reprinted in Sources of Our Liberties: Documentary Origins of Individual Liberties in the United States Constitution and Bill of Rights* (Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper eds., 1959)..... 7

Mass. Body of Liberties § 8 (1641), *reprinted in Sources of Our Liberties: Documentary Origins of Individual Liberties in the United States Constitution and Bill of Rights* (Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper eds., 1959)..... 7

Mass. Const. of 1780, part I, art. X, *reprinted in 3 The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America* (Francis N. Thorpe ed., 1909) 9

Northwest Ordinance of 1787, art. 2, *reprinted in Sources of Our Liberties: Documentary Origins of Individual Liberties in the United States Constitution and Bill of Rights* (Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper eds., 1959)..... 9

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 2, 5, 18

Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. I, art. II, *reprinted in 6 The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America* (Francis N. Thorpe ed., 1909) 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries with Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)	6, 12
1-2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755-56).....	12
John F. Hart, <i>Land Use Law in the Early Republic and the Original Meaning of the Takings Clause</i> , 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1099 (2000)	8
Douglas T. Kendall & Charles P. Lord, <i>The Takings Project: A Critical Analysis and Assessment of the Progress So Far</i> , 25 B.C. Envtl. Aff. L. Rev. 509 (1998)	5
James Madison, <i>Note to His Speech on the Right to Suffrage</i> (1821), in 3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	10
James Madison, <i>Observations on the “Draught of a Constitution for Virginia” (ca. Oct. 15, 1788)</i> , in 11 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Robert A. Rutland et al. eds., 1977)	11
Joseph L. Sax, <i>Takings and the Police Power</i> , 74 Yale L.J. 36 (1964)	12
Bernard Schwartz, <i>Takings Clause—“Poor Relation” No More?</i> , 47 Okla. L. Rev. 417 (1994)	10, 11, 12
Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Rules Which Govern the Interpretation and Application of Statutory and Constitutional Law</i> (1857)	12
Selected Initial Findings of the 2017 New York City Housing and Vacancy Survey (Feb. 9, 2018)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Speech Proposing Bill of Rights (June 8, 1789), <i>in</i> 12 J. Madison, <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (C. Hobson et al. eds., 1979).....	11
William Michael Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
